
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3755 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON-09.08.2018 
 

INSTALLED CAPACITY OF SOLAR POWER PLANTS 
 

3755. SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH 
 

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:- 
 

(a) the potential and actual installed capacity of solar power plants in the country, State/UT-

wise; 

(b) the percentage of country’s domestic electricity requirement met through the solar energy; 

(c) whether any comprehensive policy has been formulated by the Union Government in this 

regard and if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) the funds allocated, released and utilised for the generation of solar energy in the country 

during the last three years and the current year, Year and State-wise? 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER (I/C)  

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 
 

(a) Based upon the availability of land and solar radiation, the potential of solar power in the 

country has been assessed by the National Institute of Solar Energy (NISE) as around 748 

GWp. The State/UT-wise details of potential are given in Annexure-I. The details of 

installed capacity of solar power projects as on 31.07.2018 in the country are given in 

Annexure-II.  
 

(b) As reported by the Central Electricity Authority (CEA), percentage of electricity 

generated through solar energy with respect to total electricity generation during the year 

2017-18 is 1.98%. 
 

(c) The Electricity Act 2003 mandates the State Electricity Regulatory Commissions to 

promote co-generation and generation of electricity from renewable sources of energy by 

providing suitable measures for connectivity with the grid and sale of electricity to any 

person, and also specify, for purchase of electricity from such sources, a percentage of the 

total consumption of electricity in the area of a distribution licensee. In accordance with the 

Electricity Act, 2003 and as per Tariff Policy 2016, the Ministry of Power has issued long 

term trajectory for Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO) for solar and non-solar up to 2021-

22 for all obligated entities.  This will bring solar RPO at 10.5% by 2021- 22. 
 

(d) No State/UT-wise budgetary allocation is made under various schemes/programmes of 

the Ministry of New & Renewable Energy (MNRE). However, details of amount released by 

MNRE for generation and creation of additional capacity of solar power in the country during 

last three years and current year are given below: 

 

 

 

 

 

The State/UT-wise details of funds released during the last three years and current year under 

few schemes of MNRE are given in Annexure-III. 

***** 

 

 Year Total funds released (Rs. Crore) 

2015-16 3146.24 

2016-17 2590.59 

2017-18 1889.95 

2018-19 (as on 30.06.2018) 708.21 



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3755 FOR 09.08.2018 

 
STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF SOLAR POTENTIAL IN THE COUNTRY 

Sl. No. State Solar Potential  

(in GWp)  

1. Andhra Pradesh 38.44 

2. Arunachal Pradesh 8.65 

3. Assam 13.76 

4. Bihar 11.20 

5. Chhattisgarh 18.27 

6. Delhi 2.05 

7. Goa 0.88 

8. Gujarat 35.77 

9. Haryana 4.56 

10. Himachal Pradesh 33.84 

11. Jammu & Kashmir 111.05 

12. Jharkhand 18.18 

13. Karnataka 24.70 

14. Kerala 6.11 

15. Madhya Pradesh 61.66 

16. Maharashtra 64.32 

17. Manipur 10.63 

18. Meghalaya 5.86 

19. Mizoram 9.09 

20. Nagaland 7.29 

21. Odisha 25.78 

22. Punjab 2.81 

23. Rajasthan 142.31 

24. Sikkim 4.94 

25. Tamil Nadu 17.67 

26. Telangana 20.41 

27. Tripura 2.08 

28. Uttar Pradesh 22.83 

29. Uttarakhand 16.80 

30. West Bengal 6.26 

31. UTs 0.79 

Total 748.99 

 
  



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3755 FOR 09.08.2018 

INSTALLED CAPACITY OF SOLAR POWER PROJECTS IN THE COUNTRY  
(as on 31-07-2018) 

Sl. 
No. 

State/UT 
 

Installed Capacity  
 (in MW) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 6.56 

2 Andhra Pradesh 2565.36 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5.39 

4 Assam 12.70 

5 Bihar 142.45 

6 Chandigarh 30.35 

7 Chhattisgarh 231.35 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 5.46 

9 Daman & Diu 13.01 

10 Delhi 69.57 

11 Goa 0.91 

12 Gujarat 1637.15 

13 Haryana 216.85 

14 Himachal Pradesh 3.36 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 9.85 

16 Jharkhand 31.78 

17 Karnataka 5163.42 

18 Kerala 138.49 

19 Lakshadweep 0.75 

20 Madhya Pradesh 1321.81 

21 Maharashtra 1419.18 

22 Manipur 2.17 

23 Meghalaya 0.06 

24 Mizoram 0.20 

25 Nagaland 1.00 

26 Odisha 110.25 

27 Pondicherry 1.71 

28 Punjab 905.62 

29 Rajasthan 2360.75 

30 Sikkim 0.01 

31 Tamil Nadu 2220.95 

32 Telangana 3401.13 

33 Tripura 5.09 

34 Uttar Pradesh 739.41 

35 Uttarakhand 302.99 

36 West Bengal 37.97 

Total 23115.05 



ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3755 FOR 09.08.2018 

Details of funds released during the last three years and current year under few 

schemes 

(I) PILOT-CUM-DEMONSTRATION PROJECT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF GRID-

CONNECTED SOLAR PV POWER PLANTS ON CANAL BANKS AND CANAL TOPS 

CFA released by SECI (excluding fund handling fees) to Project Implementing Agencies in 

States 

(Rs. in Crore) 

SI. No. State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2.08 1.82 - - 

2 Gujarat 10.50 10.32 

3 Karnataka 4.82 3.39 

4 Kerala 1.50 1.21 

5 Punjab 12.00 3.00 

6 Uttar Pradesh 2.83 0 

7 Uttarakhand 6.30 6.30 

8 West Bengal 3.00 4.80 

Total 43.03 30.83 0 0 

 

 

(II) SCHEME FOR SETTING UP OF GRID CONNECTED SOLAR PV POWER PROJECTS 

BY CPSUs AND GOVT. ORGANIZATIONS WITH VIABILITY GAP FUNDING (VGF)  

CFA released by SECI (excluding fund handling fees) to CPSUs/Govt. Organizations 

       

 (Rs. in Crore) 

States 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Andhra Pradesh 125.00 127.50 2.50 0.00 

Madhya Pradesh 0.00 82.50 114.75 0.00 

Rajasthan 0.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 

Tamil Nadu 0.00 2.50 63.75 3.75 

Telangana 0.00 0.75 0.75 0.00 

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.25 1.69 1.25 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 

Total 125.00 393.50 184.94 5.00 

  



(III) DEVELOPMENT OF SOLAR PARKS AND ULTRA MEGA SOLAR POWER 

PROJECTS  

Year wise CFA Released under the Solar Park Scheme (including fund handling 
charges to SECI)  

(Rs. in Crore)  
Sl. 
No. 

State Solar Park 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 A & N NTPC 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2 

Andhra Pradesh 

Ananthapuramu Solar 
Park 

63.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 Kurnool Solar Park 40.40 0.00 18.12 0.00 

4 Kadapa solar park 0.00 10.35 10.10 4.04 

5 
Ananthapuramu-II Solar 
Park 

0.00 5.30 5.05 2.02 

6 
Ext Trans Infra for 
Ananthapur Solar Park 

0.00 26.74 33.86 0.00 

7 
Ext Trans Infra for 
Kurnool Solar Park 

0.00 31.13 43.61 0.00 

8 Hybrid Solar Wind Park 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 

Sub-Total of Andhra Pradesh 103.42 73.52 110.99 6.06 

9 Arunachal Pradesh Lohit Solar  Park 0.25 0.82 0.00 0.00 

10 Chhattisgarh 
Solar Park in 
Chhattisgarh 

0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

11 

Gujarat 

Radnesada Solar Park 30.67 0.00 4.17 0.00 

12 Harsad Solar Park 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 

13 Dholera Solar Park 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

14 Ext-Gujarat-PGCIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.11 

Sub-Total of Gujarat 30.67 0.00 4.42 24.11 

15 Haryana Solar Park in Haryana 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16 Himachal Pradesh Solar Park in HP 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

17 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 

Solar Park in J&K 
0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 

18 

Karnataka 

Pavagada Solar Park 90.50 80.80 0.00 0.00 

19 
Ext Trans Infra for 
Pavagada Solar Park 

0.00 28.28 12.12 40.40 

Sub-Total of Karnataka 90.50 109.08 12.12 40.40 

20 Kerala Kasargod Solar Park 2.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21 

Madhya Pradesh 

Neemuch-Mandsaur 
Solar Park 

0.00 0.00 0.00 25.49 

22 Rewa Solar Park 31.98 30.30 8.92 0.00 

23 
Rajgarh-Morena Solar 
Park 

0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 

24 Chhatarpur Solar Park 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 

25 
Ext Trans Infra for Rewa 
Solar Park 

0.00 25.76 4.55 0.00 

Sub-Total of Madhya Pradesh 31.98 56.56 13.47 25.49 

26 

Maharashtra 

Sai Guru Solar Park 0.25 5.05 0.00 0.00 

27 Patoda Solar Park 0.25 5.05 0.00 0.00 

28 Dandoicha Solar Park 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Sub-Total of Maharashtra 0.75 10.10 0.00 0.00 

29 Manipur Bukpi Solar Park 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 



Sl. 
No. 

State Solar Park 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

30 Meghalaya Solar Park in Meghalaya 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Mizoram Vankal Solar Park 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 

32 Nagaland Solar Park in Nagaland 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Odisha Solar Park in Odisha 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 

34 Punjab Solar Park in Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35 

Rajasthan 

Bhadla Ph-II Solar Park 28.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 

36 Bhadla Ph-III Solar Park 46.25 4.50 17.79 14.28 

37 Bhadla Ph-IV Solar Park 0.25 27.27 24.24 0.00 

38 
Phalodi-Pokaran Solar 
Park 

0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

39 
Fatehgarh 1B Solar 
Park 

0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

40 
Jaisalmer Ph I Solar 
Park 

10.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 

41 Nokh Solar Park 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 

42 
Ext Trans Infra for 
Bhadla-II, III, IV SP to 
RVPN 

0.00 50.81 0.00 0.00 

43 
Ext Trans Infra for 
Bhadla-III, Bhadla-IV, 
PP to PGCIL 

0.00 30.26 0.08 30.22 

Sub-Total of Rajasthan 85.62 112.84 42.36 44.50 

44 Tamil Nadu Kadaladi Soalr Park 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 

45 Telangana Gattu Solar Park 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

46 
Uttar Pradesh 

UP Solar Park 18.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 

47 
Ext Trans Infra for  UP 
solar park 

0.00 0.00 17.36 0.00 

Sub-Total of Uttar Pradesh 18.26 0.00 17.36 0.00 

48 Uttarakhand SIIDCUL Solar Park 0.25 2.36 0.00 0.00 

49 West Bengal 
Solar Park in West 
Bengal 

0.25 2.12 0.00 0.00 

Total 365.73 367.90 201.46 140.56 

 

  



(IV) GRID CONNECTED SOLAR ROOFTOPS 

State-wise CFA released 

       

 (Rs. in Crore) 

Sl. No. State/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3.87 9.15 4.82 20.93 

2 Assam 0.00 38.46 0.00 0.00 

3 Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 0.53 7.00 0.00 

4 Chhattisgarh 3.60 5.50 3.30 0.00 

5 Delhi 5.76 19.47 21.40 0.00 

6 Gujarat 4.50 17.43 23.18 50.24 

7 Goa 1.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8 Haryana 3.60 16.22 0.00 0.00 

9 J& K 0.00 3.68 0.00 0.00 

10 Jharkhand 0.00 12.71 0.00 0.00 

11 Kerala 4.68 4.05 9.41 0.00 

12 Karnataka 0.00 2.52 0.00 0.00 

13 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.46 0.00 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 1.24 31.96 3.14 0.00 

15 Maharashtra 0.00 23.18 0.00 0.00 

16 Odisha 2.88 0.86 1.61 0.00 

17 Puduchchery 0.00 1.10 0.00 0.00 

18 Punjab 9.22 4.50 0.00 0.00 

19 Rajasthan 4.26 14.79 11.68 6.44 

20 Tamil Nadu 8.23 69.67 0.00 0.00 

21 Telangana 3.78 20.12 2.72 0.00 

22 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.70 0.00 

23 Uttarakhand 22.13 25.97 27.09 0.00 

24 Uttar Pradesh 5.86 1.16 2.32 0.00 

25 West Bengal 3.09 0.17 6.30 0.00 

26 Chandigarh 9.09 6.72 1.73 16.06 

27 Manipur 0.91 8.11 0.00 0.00 

28 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 5.43 0.00 0.00 

29 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 14.06 0.00 

30 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 4.54 0.00 

 Sub- Total 98.14 343.89 144.99 93.66 

31 PSU/Govt. Department 18.52 74.74 16.75 1.37 

32 SECI 128.00 250.00 3.68 0.00 

33 NISE 2.62 0.00 2.38 0.00 

34 TERI 0.09 0.00 0.13 0.00 

35 others (NFDC) 0.02 9.38 0.00 0.00 

 Total 247.39 678.01 167.93 95.04 

 



(V) ROOFTOP PV AND SMALL SOLAR POWER GENERATION PROGRAMME 

(RPSSGP) SOLAR GBI SCHEME 

State-wise CFA released 

      (Rs. in Lakh) 

Sl. 

No

. 

State Organizations 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19                        

(as on 

30.06.2018

) 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

Andhra Pradesh Central 

Power Distribution 

Company Limited  

1349.35 664.62 568.07 353.49 

2 Chhattisgarh Chhattisgarh State Power 

Distribution Co. Ltd. 

931.43 463.58 671.27 156.95 

3 Orissa GRIDCO Ltd. 1450.50 1820.32 676.69 427.02 

4 Haryana Haryana Power Purchase 

Centre 

1707.06 1077.15 335.05 379.21 

5 Rajasthan Rajasthan Urja Vikas 

Nigam/Jaipur Vidyut 

Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

2426.96 1728.82 623.17 317.16 

6 Jharkhand Jharkhand State 

Electricity Board 

2949.24 2099.46 1322.15 984.03 

7 Madhya 

Pradesh 

M.P.Power Management 

Company Limited, 

Jabalpur 

1111.98 877.95 200.70 88.48 

8 Uttar Pradesh Dakhinanchal/Madhyanch

al Vidyut Vitran Nigam 

Limited 

837.16 1050.63 514.26 0 

9 Maharashtra Maharashtra State 

Electricity Distribution 

Company Limited 

1083.77 785.69 709.03 0 

10 Punjab Punjab State Power 

Corporation Limited 

1696.96 856.31 332.06 110.61 

11 Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu Generation & 

Distribution Corporation 

Limited 

1524.11 1076.77 552.69 784.75 

12 Telangana Telangana Power 

Distribution Company 

Limited 

1503.22 758.36 3789.23 280.88 

13 Uttarakhand Uttarakhand Power 

Corporation Ltd 

1199.47 711.67 491.43 56.44 

TOTAL  19771.20 13971.31 10785.80 3939.02 



  (VI) DEMO SOLAR GBI SCHEME 

State-wise CFA released 

       

 (Rs. in Lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

State Organizations 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19                        
(as on 

30.06.2018) 

1 Maharashtra Maharashtra State 
Generation Co. Ltd. 

583.01 121.86 128.93 0 

2 Rajasthan Par Solar Pvt. Ltd. 711.88 266.58 266.58 0 

3 Rajasthan Reliance Industries Ltd. 2342.60 0 1552.22 0 

Sub-Total of Rajasthan 3054.48 266.58 1818.80 0 

4 Tamil Nadu Sapphire Industrial 

Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. 

1399.44 804.27 216.94 0 

5 Andhra 
Pradesh 

Sri Power Generation 

India Pvt. Ltd. 

380.72 25.83 285.17 0 

TOTAL 5417.65 1218.54 2449.84 0 

 

  



VII) OFF-GRID SPV SCHEME 

State-wise details of funds released for Solar Off grid applications for the last three 

years and current year  

                                                                                                         (Rs. in Lakh) 

S. No.  States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 10368 3953 12449 5935 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 57 694 719 0 

3.  Assam 439 1358 983 0 

4.  Bihar 1541 0 0 0 

5.  Chhattisgarh 3327 6549 15326 4642 

6.  Delhi 124 0 0 0 

7.  Gujarat 1797 2608 2621 0 

8.  Haryana 1922 0 0 0 

9.  Himachal Pradesh 4100 2650 1332 0 

10.  Jammu & Kashmir 4395 2466 0 0 

11.  Jharkhand  1551 0 639 0 

12.  Karnataka 66 3901 0 0 

13.  Kerala 965 2359 781 0 

14.  Lakshadweep 375 0 396 0 

15.  Madhya Pradesh 41 66 6909 0 

16.  Maharashtra 2442 0 0 0 

17.  Manipur 1160 442 695 0 

18.  Meghalaya 312 1354 829 0 

19.  Mizoram 753 1354 1626 0 

20.  Nagaland 555 1501 883 0 

21.  Odisha 195 1700 1474 0 

22.  Puducherry 0 0 0 0 

23.  Punjab 824 0 0 0 

24.  Rajasthan 20063 6711 8949 0 

25.  Sikkim 28 282 0 0 

26.  Tamil Nadu 8262 207 0 0 

27.  Telangana 1502 0 2336 0 

28.  Tripura 347 1372 203 0 

29.  Uttarakhand 2510 373 553 0 

30.  Uttar Pradesh 3851 1896 2669 0 

31.  West Bengal 34 0 0 0 

32.  Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 

33.  Others (CEL, REIL, 

NABARD, Regional Rural 

Banks, NGOs, etc.) and 

other Channel Partners. 

26515 11266 27562 99 

Total 100421 55062 89934 10676  

 


